5.	 Business combinations (continued)

Baiken-U LLP (continued)

“Sovereign Wealth Fund “Samruk-Kazyna” JSC Consolidated financial statements

78

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2018

6.	 Discontinued operations and assets classified as held for sale

Discontinued operations in 2018

As at December 31, 2018, the Group ceased to classify KMG International N.V. (KMGI) as discontinued operation as the participants did not complete
procedures provided by sale and purchase agreement (the SPA) to sell a 51 % interest in KMGI by the long stop date and the transaction was automatically
terminated. As such KMGI no longer meet the criteria of IFRS 5. The assets and liabilities of KMGI were transferred from discontinued operations to
continuing operations.

In July 2018 the Group transferred its 100 % share in Kazakhstan Engineering JSC to the Shareholder. The Group recognized disposal of net assets of
Kazakhstan Engineering JSC as other distributions to the Shareholder.

The effect of the change on comparative data is presented below.

In millions of tenge

2017

Before restatement

Restatement

After restatementKMGI
Kazakhstan

Engineering JSC

Revenue 5,124,158 2,334,927 (77,024) 7,382,061
Government grants 52,443 – – 52,443

5,176,601 2,334,927 (77,024) 7,434,504
Cost of sales (4,553,301) (1,416,186) 77,015 (5,892,472)
Gross profit 623,300 918,741 (9) 1,542,032

General and administrative expenses (412,861) (46,603) 4,724 (454,740)
Transportation and selling expenses (319,154) (60,409) 839 (378,724)
Impairment loss (94,933) (838) 1,389 (94,382)
(Loss)/gain on disposal of subsidiaries (3,528) – – (3,528)
Gain on business combination 26,449 – – 26,449
Operating (loss)/profit (180,727) 810,891 6,943 637,107

“Sovereign Wealth Fund “Samruk-Kazyna” JSC Consolidated financial statements

79

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2018

In millions of tenge

2017

Before restatement

Restatement

After restatementKMGI
Kazakhstan

Engineering JSC
Finance costs (474,646) (11,458) 3,725 (482,379)
Finance income 191,932 839 (1,029) 191,742
Other non-operating loss (42,415) (250) 1,558 (41,107)
Other non-operating income 49,471 (3,253) (901) 45,317
Share in profit of joint ventures and associates, net 531,841 385 (544) 531,682
Net foreign exchange gain/(loss) 23,737 (127) 286 23,896
Gain from exercise of put option 107,714 – – 107,714
Profit before income tax 206,907 797,027 10,038 1,013,972

Income tax expenses (263,782) 1,745 (200) (262,237)
(Loss)/profit for the year from continuing operations (56,875) 798,772 9,838 751,735

Discontinued operations
Profit from discontinued operations, net of income tax 792,850 (792,850) (9,838) (9,838)
Net profit for the year 735,975 5,922 – 741,897

Net profit for the year attributable to:
Equity holder of the Parent 600,807 5,922 – 606,729
Non-controlling interest 135,168 – – 135,168

735,975 5,922 – 741,897

6.	 Discontinued operations and assets classified as held for sale (continued)

Discontinued operations in 2018 (continued)

“Sovereign Wealth Fund “Samruk-Kazyna” JSC Consolidated financial statements

80

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2018

In millions oaf tenge

As at December 31, 2017

Before restatement Restatement After restatement

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 10,782,247 721,070 11,503,317

Intangible assets 923,811 69,774 993,585

Exploration and evaluation assets 451,782 – 451,782

Investment property 11,601 – 11,601

Investments in joint ventures and associates 2,843,489 13,278 2,856,767

Loans issued and finance lease receivables 593,325 – 593,325

Amounts due from credit institutions 502,493 – 502,493

Deferred tax assets 135,735 33,545 169,280

Other non-current financial assets 95,620 – 95,620

Other non-current assets 687,954 3,374 691,328

17,028,057 841,041 17,869,098

Current assets

Inventories 396,944 141,472 538,416

VAT receivable 144,593 1,361 145,954

Income tax prepaid 54,077 549 54,626

Trade accounts receivable 479,910 161,543 641,453

Loans issued and finance lease receivables 250,362 – 250,362

6.	 Discontinued operations and assets classified as held for sale (continued)

Discontinued operations in 2018 (continued)

“Sovereign Wealth Fund “Samruk-Kazyna” JSC Consolidated financial statements

81

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2018

In millions oaf tenge

As at December 31, 2017

Before restatement Restatement After restatement

Amounts due from credit institutions 1,951,384 – 1,951,384

Other current financial assets 30,229 21 30,250

Other current assets 353,581 28,172 381,753

Cash and cash equivalents 2,190,107 73,831 2,263,938

Assets classified as held for sale 1,286,659 (1,086,785) 199,874

Total assets 24,165,903 161,205 24,327,108

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 5,133,476 – 5,133,476

Additional paid-in capital 13,189 – 13,189

Currency translation reserve 922,497 (3,351) 919,146

Revaluation reserve for available for sale investments 26,177 – 26,177

Hedging reserve (54,666) – (54,666)

Other capital reserves (16,742) – (16,742)

Retained earnings 3,817,514 164,556 3,982,070

Attributable to equity holder of the Parent 9,841,445 161,205 10,002,650

Non-controlling interest 1,821,720 – 1,821,720

Total equity 11,663,165 161,205 11,824,370

6.	 Discontinued operations and assets classified as held for sale (continued)

Discontinued operations in 2018 (continued)

“Sovereign Wealth Fund “Samruk-Kazyna” JSC Consolidated financial statements

82

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2018

In millions of tenge

As at December 31, 2017
Before restatement Restatement After restatement

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 5,399,886 17,624 5,417,510

Loans from the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan 776,141 – 776,141

Finance lease receivables 120,021 70 120,091

Provisions 198,716 48,569 247,285

Deferred income tax liabilities 638,722 68,725 707,447

Employee benefit liabilities 76,604 4,568 81,172

Prepayment on oil supply agreements 1,109,265 – 1,109,265

Other non-current liabilities 106,062 86 106,148

8,425,417 139,642 8,565,059

Current liabilities
Borrowings 1,516,573 120,184 1,636,757

Loans from the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan 5,907 – 5,907

Finance lease receivables 19,742 13 19,755

Provisions 115,967 – 115,967

Employee benefit liabilities 6,883 – 6,883

Income tax payable 13,876 2,376 16,252

Trade accounts payable 660,487 188,729 849,216

Prepayment on oil supply agreements 332,330 – 332,330

Other current liabilities 785,904 80,059 865,963

6.	 Discontinued operations and assets classified as held for sale (continued)

Discontinued operations in 2018 (continued)

“Sovereign Wealth Fund “Samruk-Kazyna” JSC Consolidated financial statements

83

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2018

In millions of tenge

As at December 31, 2017
Before restatement Restatement After restatement

3,457,669 391,361 3,849,030

Liabilities directly associated with the assets classified as held for sale 619,652 (531,003) 88,649

Total liabilities 12,502,738 – 12,502,738
Total equity and liabilities 24,165,903 161,205 24,327,108

Kazakhstan Engineering JSC

The results of Kazakhstan Engineering JSC are presented below:

In millions of tenge From January 1, 2018 till the date of disposal 2017

Revenue 12,592 77,024

Cost of sales (12,282) (77,015)

Gross profit 310 9

General and administrative expenses (1,845) (4,724)

Transportation and selling expenses (497) (839)

Impairment loss (846) (1,389)

Operating loss (2,878) (6,943)

Finance costs (1,370) (3,725)

Finance income 737 1,029

6.	 Discontinued operations and assets classified as held for sale (continued)

Discontinued operations in 2018 (continued)

“Sovereign Wealth Fund “Samruk-Kazyna” JSC Consolidated financial statements